Legistar: 170540
DISTRICT 5

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Nichaus, Village Manager
DATE: December 22,2017 (COW) (BofT) Date: January 18, 2018
TITLE: Gatz Pond Outfall Project

Change Order No. 1
SUBMITTED BY: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 1 is a net decrease of $80,036.77. The change order represents adjusted quantities from
field measurement and 21 AUPs.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
Project #: SS 16 01

Budget Amount: $2,169,000

Current Contract Amount: $2.747.584.50
Change Order #1: $80.036.77

Total Revised Contract Amount: $2.667.547.73
PO #: 2017-00001477

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon. Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar: 170540

Interoffice Memo

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
From: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works M oo ¢sq
Date: December 22, 2017

Subject: Gatz Pond Outfall Project
Change Order No. 1

Attached is the proposed Change Order No. 1 for the Gatz Pond Outfall Project. The change order for a
net decrease of $80,036.77 includes quantities measured/adjusted in the field and 21 force accounts
(AUP).

Plan Quantities Adjusted from Field Measurement - § 235,956.97
Quantities of numerus line items were adjusted per filed measurement. The total amount of the adjustment

is a net deduction for $235,956.97. The detailed increased/decreased quantities are shown on attached
Exhibit A.

AUP #1 — Remove and Replace Fire Hydrant at Maple and Highland - $10,215.91
The fire hydrant is required to be removed due to conflict. A new FH was installed at 10 feet west from
the original location.

AUP #2 — Demobilization and Remobilization due to Nicor Delay - $11,000.00

The contractor had to stop the installation of the 60” storm sewer at Highland due to Nicor delay on
relocating the existing gas main on Maple between Highland and Westmore. The work was resumed after
the existing gas main was relocated.

AUP #3 — Replace Cone Section of Sanitary Manhole at Maple and Ahrens - $2,875.00
The cone section of the sanitary manhole was in bad condition and need to be replaced.

AUP #4 — Storm Sewers, 6, DIP - $5,280.00
The sewer is required but not shown on the plans or in quantities. 48 feet at a price of $110/FT was
installed.

AUP #5 — Storm Sewers, 47, PVC - $1,230.00
The sewer is required but not shown on the plans or in quantities. 30 feet at a price of $41/FT was
installed.

AUP #6 — 8” Sanitary Sewer on Maple - $40,000.00
The sewer was installed to avoid conflict between the sanitary services and the 60 storm sewer.

AUP #7 — MH 105 to CB 105A, Change to Twin 6” DIP for Grade Conflict - $2,612.60
The 12” RCP between MH 105 to CB 105A was changed to twin 6” DIP due to grade conflicts.

AUP #8 — MH 105 to CB 105A, Cut/Core Holes in New Structure - $1,297.62
The holes was made in the structures due to the twin 6” DIP in AUP #7.

AUP #9 — Abandoned 4” Steel Gas Main Removal at Maple and Highland on 7/21- $2,205.59
The abandoned gas main from the relocation of the main on Maple between Highland and Westmore by
Nicor is required to be removed.

AUP #10 — Abandoned 4” Steel Gas Main Removal Maple, East of Highland on 7/24- $833.91
The abandoned gas main from the relocation of the main on Maple between Highland and Westmore by



12/22/2017 Page 2 of 2

Nicor is required to be removed.

AUP #11 — Abandoned 4” Steel Gas Main Removal from Highland to Ahrens on 7/25- $833.91
The abandoned gas main from the relocation of the main on Maple between Highland and Westmore by
Nicor is required to be removed.

AUP #12 — Abandoned 4” Steel Gas Main Removal from Highland to Ahrens on 7/26- $833.91
The abandoned gas main from the relocation of the main on Maple between Highland and Westmore by
Nicor is required to be removed.

AUP #13 — Class D Patches, Type IV, 6 Inch, Binder Only - $60,743.00
Installed 6 binder instead of 8” and removed surface from the Contract on the east side of Chase Ave.
The deduction of the 8” is reflected in the line pay item No. 25.

AUP #14 — 6” Water Main Adjustment at 60” Storm Sewer Crossing at Ahrens on 8/1 —7,056.42.
The 6” water main was in conflict with the new 60” sewer, therefore, the 6” water main requires to be
adjusted.

AUP #15 — Abandoned 4” Steel Gas Main Removal West of Ahrens on 8/1- $799.76
The abandoned gas main from the relocation of the main on Maple between Highland and Westmore by
Nicor is required to be removed.

AUP #16 — Abandoned 4” Steel Gas Main Removal from Ahrens to Watermain on 8/2- $799.76
The abandoned gas main from the relocation of the main on Maple between Highland and Westmore by
Nicor is required to be removed.

AUP #17 — Abandoned 4” Steel Gas Main Removal West of Westmore/Meyers on 8/3- $799.76
The abandoned gas main from the relocation of the main on Maple between Highland and Westmore by
Nicor is required to be removed.

AUP #18 — Sewer Stub Replacement at 813 E. Maple due to Grade Conflict w/ 60” RCP - $3,220.68
The sanitary sewer stub from the existing sanitary sewer on Maple to the house was in conflict with the
new 607 RCP. The stub is required to be raised.

AUP #19 — Remove and Replace 1.5” Water Service to Cleaners (200 Westmore-Meyers) -

$3,955.25
The 1.5 water service was broken due to the age and the bad condition. It was removed and replaced.

AUP #20 — Green Fiber Blanket in Lieu of Straw Blanket - $1,187.12
The green fiber blanket was installed at 148 S. Highland Ave due to the homeowner’s complaint about
her allergic to straw blanket.

AUP #21 — Credit for Replacing the Lighting Control Box Damaged by Martam - -$1,860.00
This is a credit for replacing the lighting control box at Maple and Highland that was damaged by
Martam.

Please present this Change Order #1 to the Board of Trustees on January 18, 2018. If approved, please
have one signed original document sent to records and the other signed original document returned to
Engineering for further processing.



Legistar: 170540

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE

TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.1 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Martam Construction regarding the Gatz
Pond Outfall, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the “Change Order”) to
the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $80,036.77.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Page 1 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 170540

Adopted this 18" day of January, 2018, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 18 day of January, 2018.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Gatz Pond Outfall Improvements PROJECT NO.: 88-16-01
LOCATION: S. Chase and E. Maple CHANGE ORDER: 1
CONTRACTOR:  Martam Construction DATE: 12/22/2017

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Approved extra work and contract items added

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: (1] $2,747,584.50
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $2,747,584.50
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4]  ($80,036.77)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $2,667,547.73
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) ($80,036.77)

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 245 Cal Days

BUDGET ESTIMATE:

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $1,746,794.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

- - 12/22/2017  Approved By:
Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date
/ ,77 ’%}2 "/ 7 Approved By:
Contractor & Date (<$10K or 25%) Village Manager Date
C{ >
(L — z 22—/
~ / 7 Approved By:
Village Engineer Date (>$10K or 25%) Acting Village President Date
&Aﬁ‘% /2 -23 -/7 Attest:
Director of Public Works Date Village Clerk Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




(90/9)

¥ Jo | abed

"paoejdal yjemapls [eLUORIPPY 00°0¥8$ ooc |oo0gz 00'8Z $J110s]| o002 DILSY1d ‘SONINYVYM 319Vv.L03130 8l
‘palinbal sUoN (002c1$) [ (oooz'cl) [00°0 100 ¢ JaA ©s| oo0s'cl 1v09D IAIL0310Hd Ll
Jno pPa|[ed e ; e ) . (@3LNior) .8
1y} asow Apybiis pajjelsul Ajueny 00'9.5°c$ 0’9y |00°9¥09 | 0095 $ |[aADs| 0009 INIWIAYC F1IHONOD INTFWID ANV1LHOd ol
uonipuoa Jood ooals'ors | oesss |ooesozh |o0e ¢ |Lios| oos WIOAdS) ¢,
0] 8Np YemapIs [euonippe pasejday WIYMIAIS FLIHONOD INFWID ANY1LHOd
10} pajed uey) pasinbai Ajyuenb ssa | (05°66/°L%) (c99) |o5€8 00'/2 ¢ NOL | 0SL SSIDIV AUVHOdWIL O I1LVOIFHOOY vl
‘Bumnolapun 1oy
mojle o} pue|ybiy pue eseyo usamiaq | 00°.50°'c$ 7'LL9  |o¥ LY.L | 00°S $ |aA DS| 0089 % 9 3dAL '3SHNOD 3SVYE ALYOTUOOY ¢l
auQ)s pajeisul Aisnoiaaid panoway
‘paiinbal sUON (00°0%%) (X2 000 000} $ | LINN 4 VO 0001 ‘ONINILVM TVINTNITddNS Zb
"U0Ie10)S3) 8dedspue]
[euonippe pasinbai Juswaoe|dal- 06°222'$ o'Lig'L |00'LI9'Y |0ST $ |aA 0S| 00l'e 1INV1E TOHLINOD NOISO¥3 L
Qind pue ¥[emapis [euolppY
‘UOIBI0}Sal DdEISpuUE|
[euonippe pasinbal juaweoeldal (AR 022.')V |00°Z28'v | 06T $ |[aADS| 00l'c IVID3dS VI SSV10 ‘ONId33S 0l
gIN2 pue Yj[emapls jeuoilippy
‘uonelolsal adedspuel
[euonippe palinbal juswaoeldal 05°122'2$ 022’V |00/28'Y | 0S¥ $ JaA ©S| oolL'e W% ‘30V1d ANV HSINYNA TI0SdOL 6
QINO PUB ¥femapis [euolIPPY
. . o . . NOILVZI1Igv1S
b ‘ }
palinbal suoN (00'09L'L1$) | (0'002'9) (000 08l $ JaAOS| 0029 ANMOHS ¥O4 SINEY4 TYOINHOZLOID 8
"pasinbal suoN (00°%56'8%) (0'20¥) [000 0022 slaand| 0¥ S3ILITILN Y04 ONILLNDYIAANN ]
"piq ul ueyy sso| sem ueld uo Ajuenp | (¢£'129'81$) | (Lb'Z/¥) |eG22L'9 | 00'6€ $ JAAND| 0099 VIS T1T14MDOVE HONTIHL 9
‘pajedionue uey) sse| a1em peol e . ) ) . 3avy94ns
ouy 10y oidepy ‘3 o paiinbay synosepun | (00946 7HE) | (07288) |00€69 | 008 §|AAND| SL0°) - INTIWINYEWNT ¥YINNYAO SNO¥Od S
"pajedionue uey} ssa| a1am peol o . . } . IVIH3LYIN
a1 10y aidepy ‘3 uo paunbe synosopun | (00909°218) | (0°288) |00'889 | 00'€¢ 8 JAANO] S0} | gygyiinsnn 40 vsOdSIa any Tvnonay| "
"pauinbai Amuenb jeuonippy 00°1£2$ 0L 00221 00°€¢ $ laAnd| o021 NOILVYAVOX3 HLdv3 €
‘sueld ayj uo umoys (000L7'E%) (0°16) . .
10U SEM JEL) POAOWISI SEM 013 BUQ 000L¥'c$ o'Le 0091 000LL  $|HOVA| LI ONINNNYd LO00Y 3341 Z
‘uonosjoud - . . .
oa1] 10} painbas Ajuenb |EuoNpPY 00°0v2'L$ 0SSy |00°SEL 00¥ ¢ |Lo0od| o00¢ JONIH AHVYHOdWAL l
Ajuen 9%Md Anuenp
uonduossaqg junowy aoualayiq | pasiAdy nun nun | wuauny way ‘ON

LL0zieeiel

I

:# JapaQ abueyn
sjusweAcidw jje3nQ puod zjes)




(90/9)

¥ Jo Z obed

‘pasinbai jou Apuenb |in4 (00°022'8€$) (068) |00 00086 $[|HOVA| O .2/l L SdOLS NOILYHOdH0D 19
"paJinbal Jjou Ayjuenb jin4 (00°092°2€$) (06g) [00°L ooor8 $|HOV3| O .1 SdO1S NOILYHOdH0D 09

) . ) . } ERIYER
paiinbai jou Auenp (00'086°L$) (o's¥) |000 00'¥P $|L004| st¥ MALVM 404 Idid SNISYD NOYI T1LoNGa 65
"pasinbal jou Ajjuenb jin4 (00°095'01L$) (0zz) |oo'L o008 $|HOVI| €2 1NONVYITO ¥3M3S AY\WLINYS 86
‘palinbas Ayuenb |euoyippy 00'2€0'L$ 0¢ 00'€C oobbE $]1004d| 02 OAd .9€ ‘SHIMIS AUVYLINYS GG
"paJinbai jou Ajyuenp (00'76£'23) (081L) [oo0 ooeet $]lood| 8l dia .2l 'SYIM3IS AYVLINYS S
"pasinbal Ajjuenb [euolippy 0€'L+9$ €6 0€'0¥ o0'tzt $|lood| &g OAd .2l ‘SHIMIS AYVLINYS €5
"palinbai jou ApjuenDd |4 (00°969%) (0°9) 00'6 o009l  $]LOO4d| SI dld .8 'SHYIAMIS AHVLINYS Zs
"painbai jou Ayjuenb |in4 (08'90.%) (Z'9) 08'8l o0¥LL  $]lo0d| &2 DAd .8 'SHIMIS AUVLINYS LS
"paJINbaJ JoU AJjUEND (00°006'6$) (006) |000 o00LL $]1o0d| 06 did .9 'SHIM3S AYVLINVYS 0S
"paiinbal Ajjuenb |euolippy 002159 02e |00'2S 0091 ¢ ]L00O4| <2 .51 IVAOWTY ¥aM3S WHO1S [
‘paiinbai jou Ajyuenb |ing (00°0v¥$) (065) |00'LEL 00'8 ¢ 1004 98l .2} IVAOWTY H3IM3S WHOLS 8y
‘palinbal jou Ayjuenb |n4 (00°9¥S$) (0'16) |o0'L6 009 $]1004| z8l .01 TYAOINTY ¥3IMIS WHOLS LY
"paJinbas Apjuenb euonippy 00'912% 09c [00L0L 009 $]1o04| 99 .8 IVAOWIY ¥3IM3S WHOLS ov
"painbail jou Aiuend (00°08%) (00z) [000 00'¥ ¢|Llood| oz .9 IYAONIY ¥IM3S WHOLS GY
-abejiA Aq 10e1U0D WOl PEACWIDY (00°000°9%) (0oov) 000 006l sl1o04]| ooF W7 (1Y193dS) SNIVHAY3ANN 3did (4
"pasinbai Ajnuenb jeuonippy 00°92¥'v$ 09 0082 o099y, $]100d| zz d0¥ .78 ‘TAL 'O 'SHIAMIS WHOLS v
‘pasinbai Ajyuenb jeuonippy 00¥Z1'e$ G0l |0S¥ES oogey $]1004d| tves d0¥ .09 ‘EAL 'O 'SHIMIAS WHOLS v
‘painbal Ajjuend jeuolippy 00'¥9€'92% 08, |00PFPL |008EE $]|LOOd| 99€'L dD¥ “.09 ZTAL 'O 'SYIM3IS WHOLS ot
‘pasinbai Ayjuenb jeuonippy 00'191$ 0l 00'vl 0019l ¢$]lood| €I d0d ".0€ '€AL 'O 'SHIMIS WHOLS 6E
"pasnbai Ajyuenb [euolppy 00'89% 0l 00°9¢ 00°'89 $|1lo0d4| ¢¢ d0¥ .Gl ‘TAL 'O 'SYAM3S WHOLS 18
"pannbal AjuenD jeuolippy 00'662$ 0§ 00'LL 0065 $|Lo04 9 d0d .61 'LAL '9Y 'SYIM3S WHOLS 9¢
"paJinbai jou Ajuenb (n4 (00°006%) (061 |00°L¥L 0009 $ |LOOd| 951 dO¥ .21 ‘TAL 'OY 'SHIM3IS WHOLS 3
"pannbal Ajyuenb jeuoiippy 00'€85$ 0Ll |0062¢ 00°€S g 1004 sie dO¥ .2l ‘LAL 'OY 'SHIM3S NHOLS [

. ot . ; . 4
pannbai jou Auenb jind (09°266'L$) (222)  |ogl2 0088 $|Lo04| oS Sdid ALMIVAD NIVINNILYM "4IMIS WHOLS £e
"pasinbai jou Ajpuenb |in4 (00°0g€'L$) (0°g) 00°€ 0099z $|.1004d ] OAd .0€ ‘'SYIM3S WHOLS ze
"pasinbai Ayjuenb [euolippy 00'20.$ 06 0092 00'8. $j1lood| i OAd .2} 'SH4IM3S WJOLS LE
"pasinbai jou Ajyuenb |in4 (00Z8%) (02 00°€2 00'L¥ ¢$]11004| ¢¢ OAd .8 'SHIM3S WHOLS 0¢
"paainbau jou Ajyuenb jin4 (0028%) (02 00°¢ 00'L¥ $ | Lood G OAd .7 'SH43IM3S WHOLS 62
"painbal jou Ayjuenp (00°005°6$) (00%) |oo0 0006l $]100d| 0§ diQ ".0€ ‘SYIM3S WHOLS 8z
"paJinbai jou Ayuenp (00°000°8$) (00s) Joo0 0009t $|100O4| 0% did ".¥Z ‘'SHYIM3S NHOLS K4
Sonowie: e paorsus s & poreisu| ©0078'298) | (@090 oo 00z $|aaos| oz HONI 8 ‘Al 3dAL ‘STHOLVA ASSVT0| 2
"pasnbal jou Ayjuenp (00052 ¥1$) | (0052 (000 0025 ¢ [aA OS| 0s¢ INIWIAVd AVMIAILA LTYHASY XIN-LOH ¥

. ot . ) . .G "V103dS ‘INAWIAVC
pajjeisul AemaAup 30d [euonippy 00'5£6'6Z% 0SSy  |00°G08 0028 ¢ |[aA DS| ose AVMIAING ZLTHONOD INFND ANVILEOd €z
"PAAOWISS Y|BMEPIS |BUONIPPY 0052008 | oesz'0L [00€s9'CL | 00°L s |Ld10S]| 006'L TYAOWINY MTYM3IAIS 44
"panowal JaRnb pue quno jeuoRippy 00'2€0's$ 0629 |006.2°L | 008 ¢ | L004 | 0SL't |TVAOWIY ¥3LLND ANV 94ND NOILYNIGWOD 1z
"PajEWNSS UBY) SS9 paAowal Junowy | (00'989%) (0'8%)  |00°LSS 00%lL $ laros| 009 TYAOWTY INIWIAYA AVMIAIKA 0z
"Pojewnse Uey) alow paAowal junowy [ 00°Z6E'v$ 0o'esy |00'886'9 | 006 $ |aA©sS| 00s‘9 TYAOWIY LNIWIAY 6l




(90/9)

¥ J0 ¢ abed

suaiyy pue a|de Je ajoyuew . . . . . sualyy pue s|dep
AJelues Jo uoioes auod adejday 00°628'2$ ol ‘ 006/8C $ |ANS T 0 1e sjoyuew AJejiues Jo UuoljIss auod soejday €4 dnv
"Aejep J00IN 0} s k A Aejep
anp uoljezi|iqowal pue uoljezijigqoweg 00'000°L1$ 0l r 00'000°L} $ |ANS T 0 JO2IN 0} @np uoez|jiqows) pue uoljezijiqowsag c# dnv
'3U0 mal
yym soe|dai o} paploap abejiIa JoIuod | 1LE'GLZ0LS ol l 16'GLZ'0L $ |HOV3A 0 puejybiH pue aidel je JuelpAH and Y 2 H| L# ANV
0} anp paAow aq 0} palinbal juelpAy
"pasinbay jou Ayyuenb |indg (00°022'6%) (072 3 00019 ¢ |HOV3 G a310089 ‘NOILDANNOD IDIAYIS AHVLINYS 7]
‘paxnbail jou Ajjuenp (00°000°LL$) (0°0%) 0 0062 $|HOVA| oOF SNOILYDIH41IaOW 394VYHOSIa dWNd dWNS 0Ll
“Jiedas JOMas WIS ,96 PAPPY 90'2/82Z¥$ | 90°z/8'¢y [90°2/8'2S | 00°) ¢ | welL | 0000l Hivd3d INIOd G0l
. ot . ) din ANy 3Wvdd4 M3N HLIM a3isnray
alinbal Auenb feuo
pall n [euonippy 00'095'L$ 02 9 00082 $|HOVA 14 39 OL STHALONMLS ALTLLN B IOYNIVIT ]
. e . } a3alsnravy
b A nb
painbai jou Auenb N4 (00'0v6'2%) (02) Z 000eF  $|HOV3 6 28 OL STUNLONYLS ALMILN B FOVNIVHA L0l
"padinbai Ajyuenb jeuoiippy 00°0£6$ 0SL [00°¢9 0029 ¢ laAnd| o0s VI03dS ‘HONIHL NOILYHO1dX3 66
‘paJinbai Ayuenb jeuolippy 00'852% 0¢ 00'€C 0098 s [1o04] oz .9€ TVAOWIY HIMIS AHVLINVS 86
"pasinbai jou Ajyuenb |Ind4 (0t'29%) (z'9) 08'¥¢ 00'ZL $[L004] o€ .8 TYAOWIY Y3MIS AHVLINYS /6
"paJinbai jou Ajueno (00°G299) (osy)  |o00 00°GlL ¢ |1004]| ¢t .21 IVAOWIY 43MIS AYVLINYS 96
"pasinbai jou Ajnuenp (00001 '6$) (0001) [o0'0 00°'L6 ¢ l[aAnd| o0l TvSO0dSIA ILSVYM TVIOAJS-NON 26
"paJinbai jou Ajueny (00°0¥2°1L$) o) 000 ooolte $| NOL t a3ddy 3ai40THD WNIDTVD L6
. e s } . Z1'9-9 3dAL H3ILLND
Buonlippe pajjeisu '
9 3 O [euolippe pajleisu| 00°0Z2'9L$ 009, |000¥S'y | 0022 ¢ |L004| 08¢ ANV S5 T1THONOD NOLLYNISNOD 06
-0a1inbaJ 10U Anuenb in o . } ; ONINVITO 431714 L3Nl FHNLONYLS
pail Jou Ay lin4 (00°059°'L$) (099) |o0ve 0062 $|HOV3| 06 SOYNIVEA “TOMINGD LNJWIA3S 68
a3inddns
‘paunbay Jou Ayguenb |iny (00°080°1$) (09)  |oozk 0008k  $|HOVA| 8l HOLOVHINOD — ¥ALTI4 13TNI JUNLONYLS| 88
JOVYNIVYA TOYLNOD INTWIA3S
"paainbay jou Ajuenb ing (00°00€$) (0'1) Ll 0000¢ $|HOV3| 8l SNISYS HOLVYD ONIAOIWIYH 8
‘paainbai Ajpuenb |euonippy 00°00€$ o'l Z 0000€ $ |HOV3 l SITOHNVIN ONIAOWIY €9
"pasinbai jou Auenb jin4 (00°00272%) (072) g 000s€'L ¢ |HOV3 2 J1VHO ANV JWYYS € 3dAL 'V 3dAL 'S13INI 18
"paainbai jou Ajjuenp (00°002°L$) (0'1) 0 00002'L $|HOV3 L QT N340 TNVYS | 3dAL 'V 3dAL 'S13TINI 08
-pauinbal 104 Anuenb In . . } o J1VYO ANV JNVHL €
pail Jou Ay lind (000zZ'c$) (o) |o0G 00°0zZz'c $|HOV3a 9 AL “MALTAYIA & Y JIAL ‘SNISYE HOLYD Ll
‘paainbay jou Ayyuenp (oooor'0s$) [ (ooov) [000 0092k $]|AAND| ooF AVIHILYIN HIONIHLS-MOT A3 T108INOD 69
‘palinbal Jou Auenb (N : ' : . : ' HONI
pal ou Ay fin4 (00'886'Z¥$) (0°228) |o0°€e 00 ¥ $ L1004 | 000°L Z/1-L  LNSWSoVY 13 INI IOIANES MLV 89
‘palinbal Jou Auenb |In : ! : : : ‘ HONI
padi jou Ay nn4 (00°2¢6'92%) (0'269) |ooepe 00'L¥ $ |Lo0o4d | 000} L INSWIOYIATY INIT I0IANES NILYM 19
‘padinbau jou Ayuenb [in4 (00°0Z¥'L$) (00L) |oo0S oozvl. $|1004| 09 .8 d31SNray 39 OL NIVINYILYM 99
"pannbal jou Aypuenp {00°000'8L$) (0o  loo0 000s¥ $|HOVA| oOv S3IX09 IDIAYIS YILYM J11SINOA g9
. o . . . aanon3H
aJinbal jJou Aljuen
pall Jjou Ajyuenp (00°000°c$) (0o¥) |000 00'G62 $|HOVa | oOF 28 O SIXOE IOIANIS HILYM JILSTNOT #9
"pasinbay jou Ajuenp (00°066'1%) (00cL) |oo0 00°GlL ¢$|1o04| o¢flL SINIT IDIAYIS HILYM ONILSNray €9
-paninbes Ayyuenb [euonppY 08°09¢'7$ ev6 |ogeoz  |ooor ¢ |i004| sz1 (ssa1¥0 MALAWVIAl g

NI 8) ‘SHIMIS AYVYLINYS ONILLSNrav




(90/9)

(22'980°08$) =LNNOWY TV.1OL

¥ 1o ¢ obed

weyuep Ag pabewep xoq

wepep Aq pebewep

jonuoo Bunybi sy Buioejdal 1o} JpaaD (00'098°L$) (00'1) k- 00°098'L$ |INNS 1 x0q |04u00 Bunyby ayy Buioeidal 10y Jipal) Le# dNv
JoNue|q mens ZL281'18 ¥9'51Z o1z 05°G$ AS 19yuUR|q MEIIS JO NdY| Ut 18yue|q Jaqly udalD)| 0Z# NV
JO nai| ul }ayuelq Jaqi usalb pajeisu| . ;
(s1ahap-210WISAAN 002) Siaues|o 0} o . o (s1ohsin-alowisapn 00Z) Siaues|o
90IAI9S Jalem G| 9oe|dal pue aAoLIay 2'656'es ol P geesee § |WNST 0] 821AI9S Jajem G | soe|dal pue anoway 6l# dNv
dO¥ .09 /m 1o1yuod apeJb o} enp ojdep S . S d2Y .09 /M Jo1uod spelb
'3 1.8 le Juswaoe|dal gnis Jamas 89°'0ce'es 0 ‘ 89°0zz’¢ $ (NNS 0} enp ajdepy '3 £1.8 1e Juawsaoe|dal qnis Jomeg 8l# dNv
€/8 UO SISAa|\-2I0UISaAN JO 1Som ) . . £/8 U0 SJaAay-2I0WISap
jenows uew se [sajs , pauopueqy| O 6628 0 b [eLe6L  $ NS 10 1S9M [BAOWA) UlewW SEB 93]S i pouopueqy| M ANV
/8 U0 [A-M 0} 3D SuBiyy woly ) . . Z/8 U0 - 03 10 suBIyY
{earowss uiew seb [99)s i pauopueqy 9.'66.% 04 P 9L66L  § (NNSTT woJ} |eaowas uiew seb [osls , i psuopueqy Ol# dnv
L/8 UO 1D sualyy JO Jsam . . . L/8 U0 1} suaiyy
[eAowsal uiew seb [29)s , i pauopueqy 9.'66.$ o} F 9.66L  $|ANST 10 159M [eAoLUBl Urew seb |98)s . pauopueqy Sk dnv
L/@ U0 1D sualyy e Buissoio James o . o L/8 U0 "} sualyy Je Buissoso
wiojs ,09 18 Juswisnipe uiew Jorem ,g| ¥ 950 L8 o' b |eresoL §(WNST Jomas wiojs 09 Je juswisnipe uiew seem g ¥ 9NV
"JOBJIUOT) WOL) 93BLNS PAAOLUS] . ] ] AINO
pue 8 Jo pesisul Japuiq 9 pojessyy | 00 €L 098 | 0i8 vi8 0569  $| AS IANIE ‘HONI 9 ‘Al IdAL ‘S3HOLVd a ssvio| £H¥ 9NV
92// U0 sualyy o} puejybiy wouy ) ) . 9g/. uo suaiyy o} puelybiH
[eaowal ulew seb [@9)s , peuopueqy 16'e£8$ ol ‘ l6'€€8  $ |NNS T wouy |eaowal urew seb ja9)s . pauopueqy clh# dnv
GZ// uo sualyy o) pue|ybiH wouy . . . GZ// uo sualyy o} puelybiH
|[eaowal ulew seb |199]s . psuopueqy l6cess ok _‘ L6'e€8 $ [WNs 1 woJ} [eaocwal uiew seb [9a)s ¢ pauopueqy Lh# dnv
2/, uo puelybiH jo ises ‘ajdepy : i : t7¢/. uo puelybiH o yses
[eAowal urew seb [99)s . pauopueqy 16'€£8% ol F le'ees $ |WNS 1 ‘a1depy [eaowal uiew seb [9als i pauopueqy Ob# anv
12/L uo puejybiH pue sidep je - . S Lg/L uo puelybiH pue
[eaowsal ulew seb [98)s , i pauopueqy 65'502'2$ 0k _‘ 65'602'z $ |WNS T a|dey 1e ferowas ulew seb j9as . pauopueqy 6# dNv
SaININIS mau - . . salinonys
ul sejoy 8409AnJ ‘Y50 L-g0 03 GOL-HN co'L6T'Is o'k g coL6z) § NNS T MaU Ul $3j0Y 81094N2 'y501-99 01 SOL-HIN 8# dnv
RIgUd SPEID IO} dlldl o 7 o7 o'l L |oezioz ¢ |wns PIgUod pE 4y
.9 UM} o ebueyd 'ysoL-g2 91 SO0L-HIN 10§ 41@ .9 U 0} abueyd 'v5oL-g0 03 SOL-HIN
"Jamas 09 MaU pue Sa2IAIes Alejues R . R d K
LISOM}SQ JOILIOD PIOAE O} PaIEISUl 00°000'0+$ ol l 00°000'0¥ $ [WNS T Sldel uo Jameg Aejues 8| 9% ANV
"saljpuenb et : . ;
U1 Jo suejd Lo UMOYS JoU Jng painbay 000¢Z'L$ 00¢ 0¢ 00°'LY $ 11004 OAd .7 'SHYIMITS INHOLS| S# dNV
‘sapluennb
- 00°08z'G$ o8y 8y 00°0LL $ 11004 dla ‘.9 ‘SYIMIS INHOLS| ## dNV

u1 Jo sue|d uo umoys Jou g pasinbay




