RESOLUTION
R 04-18

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE

TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.1 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and the Martam Construction regarding the Gatz Pond
Outfall, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the “Change Order”) to the
Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $80,036.77.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees

find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the contemplation
of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on behalf of

the Village.



Resolution No. R 04-18

Martam Const. Change Order #1

Page 2

Adopted this 18" day of January, 2018.

Ayes: Trustee Whittington, Fugiel, Foltyniewicz, Johnston, Pike and Ware
Nays: None

Absent: None

Approved this 18" day of January, 2018.

_Keith T. Giagnori
Village President
ATTEST:

| g, —
Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk



' EXHIBIT

I A
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD VA
CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Gatz Pond Outfall Improvements PROJECT NO.: S8-16-01
LOCATION: S. Chase and E. Maple CHANGE ORDER: 1
CONTRACTOR:  Martam Construction DATE: 12/22/2017

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Approved extra work and contract items added

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $2.747.584.50
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $2,747,584.50
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4]  ($80,036.77)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $2,667,547.73
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+{4]) ($80,036.77)

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 245 Cal Days

BUDGET ESTIMATE:

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $1,746,794.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

S A S
L TS e R e eee— — 12222017 Approvedﬂ%-{b l/a’l«‘l//'ﬁ

Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance U (Date

/ /)7 '/v? "/ 7 Approved By:

Date (<$10K or 25%)

Contractor Village Manager Date

&\_’ [2~22~17 ApprovedW f/ 85,8
Village Engineer Date  ($1Kor2s%) / " Village Pre Date
. . 7 /
Director of Public Works Date Village Clerk Date
. e V2 ¢/ 17
“AssigtantDirgator of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




(90/9)

¥ 1o | afed

‘paoe|dal [emapis [euonippy 00°0¥8$ 00¢ [oo0gz 0082 ¢ |L10s] o0z O11SV1d ‘'SONINYYM 319v103130 8l
‘paJinbal SUON (00-2¢1$) [ (0'0027€1) [00°0 100 $ Jaa 0S| 002°clL 1v09 3AILD3LONd Ll
Ino pajjed o } . ) _ (@31NIOr) .8
Jeuy a1ow Apybis pajiessul Auenp | 00°925°C8 0%y |009v09 | 0006 $AADS| 0009 | |\ qgavg 31 390NOD INTNEO NVILOd| O
‘ohipe Jood oo'sls'ors | o'eszz |ooesozr |oo ¢ [L10s| 006v WI03dS| ¢,
0] enp ylemapis [euonippe padejday MIYMIAIS 1LIYINOD LINIWID ANV1LHOd
10} p3||ed uey) paiinbal Aypuenb sse | (05°66.°1%) (G99) [os¢es 0022 $|] NOL | 0SL SS3DOV AHVYHOdWIL HO4 31YOIYODY [
“Bunnolapun 1o}
Mmo[e 0} puejybiH pue aseyd usemsq | 00°250'c$ v |[oFLIYL | 00 $ |aA 0S| 0089 % 9 3dAL ‘ASHYNOD ISVYE ILYOIUOOVY el
auols paj|ejsul Ajsnoirald pasoway
‘palinbal aUoN (00°0+%) (0v) 1000 0001 $ | LINN 2 VO 000} ‘ONINILVYM TVININT1ddNS L
‘uoljeloisal adeospue|
[euonippe palinbal Jusweoeidal 05°2.2'e$ 0'LLS'L [00°LL9'Y | 0S¢T $ larOs| ool'e L1IINVY19 TOHLNOD NOISOHT Ll
QINd pue y|emapls |euolippy
‘uoljelolsal adeaspue|
[euonippe palinbal Juswade|dal 0S5°21E'v$ 02zt |oozz8'vy |o0ST $ [aA 0S| ooL'e IVIDAS 'YL SSY1D ‘ONIA33S ]
gINd pue yjemapis [euolippy
‘uoneIo}sal adeospue|
jeuonippe palinbay Jusweoe|dal 05°'122'2% 0/2.'V |00/28'v | 0S¥ ¢ |aA 0S| ool'e % ‘'30V1d ANV HSINYNS 1108401 6
giNd pue Y|emspis [euoRippy
. o ot . . . NOILYZINIav1ls
alinbaJ auo
paiinbai suoN (0009L'LL$) | (0°00Z'9) |000 08’1 $ JaA 0S| 00Z'9 ANNONHS HO4 DINEY4 TYOINHOTLOIS 8
‘paiinbas auoN (00'56'83) (0°20¥) |00°0 0022 $ [aAnd| zov S3ILITILN ¥O4 ONILLNDYIANN L
'Piq ul uey} sso| sem ued uo Ayueny | (ee'1z9'sLy) | (z¥2zv) |eszzL'9 | 0068 $ lJaAND| 009'9 TVIOAdS “TT4MOVE HONIHL 9
‘pajedionue uey) sss| 91om peol . . ) ) _ 3avyodns
auy 1o} aidepy 3 uo palinbas snasspupy | (009G VLE) | (0Zse) |ooees | oo'ge  $ |AAND| S0 - INTWHNYEINT SVINNYAEO SNONOd S
‘pajedioljue uey) ssa| a1am peol s . . ) . IVINILYIN
oy 1o} aideyy -3 uo paunbes synosspun | ©009°CHS) | (0'230) 0069 | 0066 $|AAMD| 840 | Jqgy)inenn 40 TvsOdsia Ny TAOWTY] T
‘pasinbal Ayjuenb jeuonippy 00°1£2$ 0/ 00221 00°€E $ |aAND| ozl NOILVAYIX3 H1dVY3 g
‘sue|d 8y} uo umoys . , . . .
10U SEMm Jeu) PEAOLIS] SEM 801} SUO (00°0Lt'e$) (0'Le)  |oogtL 000LL  $|HOVA| ¥ ONINNNYd LOOY 33YL Z
‘uoioajo.d - . . .
251} Joj paiinbes Amuenb [EuUoHIPPY 000¥2'1$ oGey |00GEL 00 $ |Lo04| o0¢ JONTH AHVHOdNAL I
Auenp 231d Auenp
S uonduosag unowy aJualayiq | pasiaay nun HUn |jusLing way ‘ON
L '# JapiQ ebuey)
JARVIALAATA® sjuawaaosdwy jlepno puod zjes




(90/9)

¥ Jo Z ebed

"palinbal jou Ayjuenb jing (00°0ZZ'8€$) (0'6e)  [o0°L 00086 $|HOV3| oOF «&/l L SdOLS NOILYHOdH0D 19
"pannbai jou Aypuenb ng (00°092'2¢$) (06e)  [o071 000¥8  $|HOVA| oOF «t SdOLS NOILYHOdHOD 09

. e ) ) } JOING3S
palinbai jou Aiuenp (00°086'L$) (o's¥) |000 00ty $|1004| st YALVM 404 3did ONISYD NONI FLL9NG 65
‘painbai jou Ajpuenb g (00°095°01$) (0zz) oo 0008r $|HOV3a| €2 LNONVITD HAMIAS AH\VLINVS 8S
‘palinbal Ajjuenb [euocnippy 00°2€0'LS 0'¢ 00'¢€Z 00¥Pe  $]LOO4| 02 OAd ,9€ 'SHIMIS AYVLINYS G5
"paiinbaijou fjpuend (00'¥6£23) (0gL) [000 ooecl  $|LOO4| 81 dld .2l ‘SHIMIS AHVLINVS 7S
‘paiinbas Ajuenb jeuolippy 0’ L¥9% £G 0€ 0¥ 001z $]1ood4| <€ OAd .2l ‘'SHIMIS AYUVLINYS €6
"palinbai Jou Aypuenb |ing (00°969%) (0°9) 00'6 009t  $|LoO4| 61 dIQ .8 'SHIMIS AHVLINYS z5
"paJinbai jou Aypuenb |ing (08'90/$) (Z9) 0881 00viL $]1OO4d| 62 OAd .8 ‘SHIMIS AYVLINVS LG
‘palinbal Jou Anuend (00°006'6$) (006) [00°0 000LL $]LOO4| 086 diQ .9 'SHIMIS AHVLINYS 05
‘palinbal Ayguenb jeuonippy 00'215$ 02¢ |00/S 0091 ¢$|L00d| &z &1 IYAOWIY YIMIS WHOLS [
"palinbai jou Aypuenb ng (00°0¥¥$) (063)  [00'LEL 008 $|1o0d4| 981 «) TYAOWIY YIMIS INHOLS g¥
‘palinbal jou Aypuenb jn4 (00°9%G$) (0'L6) |o0'LB 009 $J|1o0d4| zsi «01 TIVAOWIH ¥IM3S NHOLS Ly
‘paunbal Ayjuenb jeuonippy 00'9L2$ 09¢ |o0'LOL 009 $ |1004| <9 «8 IVAOWIY ¥3IM3S WHOLS ov
"pasnbal jou Aiuend (00'08%) (002) |o00 00¥ ¢ |1004| o0z 9 TYAONIY YaM3S WHOLS Gp
"abeIA Aq j0e]U0D WOl} parowsy (00°000°9%) (0'00%) [00°0 00'SlL $11004| oov o7 (1V103dS) SNIVIAY3IANN 3did [
‘pasnbai Apjuenb [euonippy 00'9.v'v$ 09 00'82 009k, $|1004d| ez dO¥ ".¥8 ‘TAL 'OY ‘SYIMIS WHOLS v
"palinbal Ajjuenb jeuonippy 00'vZ1'G$ G0l |0SvES 0088 $]1004| +es dO¥ .09 ‘€AL 'O ‘SHIM3S WHOLS L
‘paiinbai Ajpuenb jeuonippy 00'¥9£'92$ 08. |oovrr'L |00gee ¢ [1004]| 99g'L d0¥ .09 ‘ZAL 'O ‘'SHYIMIS WHOLS ov
‘paJinbai Apuenb jeuonippy 00'191$ 0l 007l 0019, $]100d4d| ¢l d0Y .0€ ‘CAL 'O ‘'SHYIMIS WHOLS 6€
‘palinbai Aynuenb [euonippy 00'89% 0l 00'9¢ 00'89 $]L00d| s¢ d0¥ .Gl ‘ZAL 'OY ‘'SYIMIS WHO1S l€
‘paiinbai Ajguend jeuonippy 00'S62$ 0'S 00} 0065 $ | LOOA 9 dD¥ .Gl ‘LAL 'O 'SYIMIS WHOLS 9¢
‘paJinbail jou Ajjuenb |ind (00°006%) (0GL) [o0'Lp) 00'09 $|1Lo04d| 951 do¥ .2l ‘ZAL 'OY 'SYIMIS WHOLS Ge
‘palinbai Ajguenb jeuonippy 00'€85$ 0LL |oo62¢E 00'€S $|Lo04d]| 8ie dO¥ .2l ‘LAL 'Od ‘'SYIMIS WHOLS &3

; o ) . } WwCl
paJinbas Jou Auenb |in4 (09°266'L$) (zzz)  |ogLe 00'88 $|Lo04| oS 2dId ALIIVND NIVWHILYA ‘HIMIS WHOLS e¢
‘paJinbail jou Ayjuenb jin4 (00°0€€°L9) (0°G) 00°€ 00992 $|L100O4 8 OAd .0€ ‘'SHYIMIS WHOLS z<
‘paJinbai Aypuenb jeuonippy 00'20/% 06 00'92 0082 $jloo4| 71 OAd .Z) 'SHIM3IS WHOLS L
"palinbai jou Ajguenb jin4 (00'28%) (02 00'€Z 00'L¥ $]1004| &2 OAd .8 ‘'SHIM3S WHO1S 0g
‘paJinbay jou Aypuenb |n4 (00'28%) (02 00°€ 00’y $ | LOOA G OAd .7 'SHIM3S NHOLS 62
‘pasinbal jou Aiuend (00°005'6$) (00s) Joo0 0006k $]LOO4| O0S dia ‘.0 'SYIM3IS WHO1S 8z
‘pasinbal jou Auend (00°000°8$) (005) [o00 00091 $JLOO4| oS dIQ .2 'S4IM3S WHOLS LZ
paROWS) W@%M“ﬂ%wﬂ :om SeliE] (oo'ov9'zes) | (0028 |000 002, $ lar 0S| 08 HONI 8 ‘Al 3dAL ‘STHOLYd A SSY10 S2
‘paJinbal jou Ajjuenyy (00°05Z'1L$) (0'06Z) |00°0 00'/§ $ [aADS| o052 INIWIAVYC AYMIAIYNA LTYHASY XIN-LOH 2

} . . ) . S TVID3dS "INIWIAVC
paj[ejsul AemaAlp DOd [euonippy 00'5£6'62$ 0SSy |00°G08 00'/S $ JaAOS| ose AVMIAING ILIHONOS LNTNID ANYTLHOd 54
‘PaAOWSI Y[BMBPIS [eUORIPPY 00'€62'0L8 | 0€5.'0L [00°€59°ZL [ 00°L $ |LJd 0S| 006°'L TYAOWIY MTVYMIAIS 44
"panowss JsPnb pue qnd [euoippy 00'2€0's$ 0629 (00621 |008 $ L1004 | 0SL'L |TIVAOWIY H3LLNS ANY 94N NOILYNISNOD (¥4
‘Pajewyss ueyy sso| paaowsl junowy | (00°'989%) (06¥) |00"LGS 00'vl $ |aADS| 009 IYAONIY LNIWIAYd AYMIAINA 0z
"pajewsa uey} aiow paAowal junowy | 00°Z6E'v$ 088y [00°886'9 | 006 $ |JaA S| 005'9 TYAOWIY LINIFWIAVYC 6l




(90/9)

¥ 10 ¢ obey

sualyy pue a|de e sjoyuew

sualyy pue ajde

Aejues Jo uonoss auoo ase|dey 00'5/8'2$ 04 b 00'6/8' $ NS 7 0 Je ajoyuew Asejjues Jo uoljoas auod aoejdey E# dNY
"Aejap JOoIN 0} o } . Aejsp
onp uojezijigowsal pue uonezijiqowsq 00'000°41$ 0l b 00°000'+} $ [ANS 1 0 JOJIN 0} anp uoljezijigowal pue uonezijiqowsaq e dnv
‘U0 mau
ynm adejdal o) papioap abejiA 1PIyuod | 1L6°GLZ'0LS ol l 16'SL2'0L $ |HOV3 0 pue|ybiH pue ajdei Je ueipAH a4 Y9 H| L#dNY
0} anp paAow aq o} palinbal JuelpAH
"palinbal jou Ayuenb N4 (00°022'6$) (02) £ 000192 ¢ |HOV3 G 031004 'NOILOINNOD ADIAYIS AHVLINYS LY
‘pasinbai Jou Ayjuend (00°000°L1L$) (0'0v) 0 00s/¢ ¢$|HOVA| ofF SNOILYDIdIAOW 39HVYHISIA dWNd dJNNS 0Ll
Jiledal Jomas WIS ,,96 PappY 902/8'Z¥$ | 90'c/8'2y [90'2/8°2S | 001 $| WeL | 00001 HIvd3d INIOd G0l
. o i . al7 aNvy 3AvYd M3IN HLIM a31snray
a4inbai A b reuom
paiinbays Ayjuenb jeuonippy 00°095'L$ 0¢ 9 0008, $|HOV3 14 39 OL STUNLONYLS ALTLLA B JOVNIVAA £0L
_ . j a3aisnravy
: b Anuenb n :
pasinbai jou Ayuenb |Ing (00'0v6'2$) (0 Zz 0002F ¢ |HOV3 6 38 OL STUNLONYULS ALIILA B IDOYNIVHG 1oL
‘palinbal Ajuenb jeuonippy 00'0£6$ 0sL [oo0's9 0029 $|laAND| 05 IVI93dS ‘HONIHL NOILYHOIdX3 66
‘paJinbas Ayuenb [euonippy 00'852$ 0'¢ 00'€Z 00°98 ¢$|1004d| 02 «9€ TYAOWIY HIMIS AUVLINYS 86
"palinbal jou Ajuenb |in4 (0t'299) (Z'S) 08'¥¢ 00'Z) $|1004| o¢ «8 TYAOWTYH ¥3IMIS AYVLINYS 16
‘paiinbay jou Auenp (00'G29%) (0sy)  [oo00 00°Gl $1004| ¢&¥ «2l TYAOWIY HIMIS AYVLINVS 96
‘palinbal Jou Ayjuenp (00°001°6%) (0'00L) [o00 0016 ¢ laAno| ool TYSOdSIA ILSYM TVIDAJS-NON Z6
‘paJinbal jou Ajuend (00°0vZ'L9) (0v) 000 000l  $| NOL ¥ Q317ddY 3ardoOIHD WNIDIVYD L6
. _ } e ) _ Z1°9-9 3dAl ¥3LIND
Bels )
O 8 O [euolippe pajjeisuy| 00°022'9L$ 009, |00°0O¥S'y | 0022 $ 1004 | 08.'¢ ANV 9HND 2LIYONOD NOLLYNISINOD 06
. o ) . . ONINV3ATO H31L714 L3INI 3HNLONYLS
b A b .
paiinbal jou Aypuenb (N4 (00°059'1$) (099) |00v2 0062 $|{HOV3| 06 39VNIVNT TOMINOD INSWIAIS 68
a3nddns
‘pauinbai jou Ajuenb |in4 (000801 %) (09 |ooz) ooogL $|HOVA| 8l HOLOVHINOD — ¥3LT4 13INI JUNLONYLS 88
JOVNIVHA “TOHINOD INJWIQAS
‘palinbai jou Ayjuenb N4 (00°00€$) (01) Ll 0000c $|HOVA| s8I SNISVE HO1YD ONIAOINIYH 8
"pauinbal Ajjuent [euonippy 00°00€$ o'l 4 0000¢ ¢ |HOV3 ! SITOHNVIN ONIAOWIYH €8
"paiinbaljou Ajpuenb |ng (00°002°29) (02 g 000s€'L ¢ |HOV3 J J1VHO ANV JNVYHS € 3dAL ‘Y 3dAL ‘SLIINI 18
‘paJinbal Jou Ajjueny (00°00Z°L$) (0'1) 0 00002'L $|HOV3 I alTN3dO ‘FNVYS | 3dAL 'V 3dAL ‘SITINI 08
. ot . ] oy J1vdO ANY SNVHL €
aJinbai jou Auenb . .
palinbai jou Ay [in4 (00°0zZ'c$) (o)) 00'S 0002Z'c ¢ |HOV3 9 JAAL HILIAVIA b 'V JdAL ‘SNISYE HOLYD L2
‘paJinbal jou Ainuenp (00°00%'069) (0'00¥) |oo0 0092k $laand| oov TYIHILYN HIONIH1S-MO1 Q3 TIOHLINOD 69
. . . ) ) . HONI
alinbai jou Ayuenb |jn .
pasinbai jou A3 lin4 (oo'ges'eys) | (0'2.8) |00°€2 00'v¥ $]L100d| 000°'L Z/b-1 ' INFNIOVIATY SN IOIANIS HaLYM 89
‘pasinbai Jou Ayuenb jn : : ) ) ) ¢ HONI
pail Jou Ay N4 (00°/¢6'92%) | (0259 |ooEhe 00'LY $ 11004 | 000°'L L ' INTWIOVIATY NI IOANTS HALYM 19
‘palinbai jou Ajuenb (in4 (00021 L9) (00L) 0008 002yl  $]L004| 09 «8 @31SNrav 39 0L NIVIWHILYM 99
‘palinbal jou Ajuend (00°000'81$) (0ov) |ooo 000s¥ $|HOVA| oOF S$3X08 IJIAYIS HILVYM DILSINOA G9
) ‘paJsinbai Jou Aynuen ) ! : : : Q3AOW3A
paul Jou Ajuend (00°000'c$) (0ov) (000 0062 $|HOVA| oOF 38 OL SAXOF IOANIS MILYM S11SINOT ¥9
. ‘palinbal jou Ajnuenp (00°066'L$) (0'0cL) [000 00'Gl $|1004| ofl SINIT IOIAYIS HILVM ONILSNraY €9
"pasinbai Ayuenb jeuonippy 08'09€'v$ 8'v6  |08692 00'9% $|1o04| &L (SS31 ¥0 ¥3LINVIT 29

NI 8) ‘SYIMIS AHVLINYS ONLLSNray




(90/9)

(22°9¢0°08%) =1NNOWY TVLOL

¥ J0 ¢ abed

wepep Aq pebewep xoq

weuep Aq pabewep

jonuoa Bupybiy ay) Buioedss 1o} ypal1n (00'098"19) (004) b- 00°098't$  [ANNS 1 xoq |onuod Bunybi sy Buoe|dal Joy ypsln be# dnv
1UEIq MElS ‘J8lL : : ‘J9)UBIG MBS JO NaI| Ui J9yUelq Jaql usal
4O Nal| Ut Jxue|q Joqy UsaIB pajEIsul [AWE K ¥8'Gle 9l¢ 05°6$ AS 1edue|q mels J 1] Ul jeuelq Jeql 9| 0Z#dnNv
(s1ahap-210WISBAN 00Z) SJaues(o 0} o i . (s1afa-ai0WISapn 00Z) SIeues)d
92IAI9S Jajem G | 99e|dal pue anoway 62956 '€S ol b §Tss6€ § (WNS T 0} @21/8S Jajem ,G°| @oe|dal pue aAoway 6L# dnv
dOd .09 /m 101jjucd apeib o0} anp ajdepy S . I dO¥ .09 /m Jo1juod apeid
'3 £1.8 Je Wawsaoe|das gnis Jomas 8o0cz’eS ol _. 8o0zze $ |WNS1 o1 anp o|dey '3 £1.8 18 Juswade|dal gnis Jamas 8lL#dnv
£/8 UO SISASI-2J0WISIAN JO 1Sam . . ) £/8 UO SIaA3|N-210W)SOAN
lerowias utew seb jeels i pauopueqy| O 6628 ot _‘ 9,66L  §WNS T 10 }SaMm [enowal urew seB [asys ,y pauopueqy| <M NV
2/8 U0 IN-M 0} 1D suaiyy woly . . . 2/8 U0 AI-AA 01 1D suliuy
jeaowsal ulew seb |as)s , 7 pauopueqy 9L'66.$ ol F 9662 $ |Wns 1 woJj [eaowal ulews seb |esls i pauopueqy Ol# dnv
L/8 U0 1] suaiyy Jo jsam . ) . L/8 U0 11 suaiyy
leAowas ujew seb |9a)s , pauopueqy 9.66.8 o't g 9L66L  §|WNST Jo }som [eacwsal uiew seb |93]s . psuopueqy Slk#dnv
L/8 U0 ")) sualyy 1e Buissoio Jamas e . o L/8 U0 39 suaiyy Je Buissosn
wuols 09 Je Juswisnipe ulew Jajem ,9 er'9s0'Ls o't _‘ cr'9s0L $ |ANS T Jomas wlo)s 09 Je Juswisnipe ujew salem 9 Pl#dOv
“JoBIUOD WO 92BUNS PAAOWSI ey . . AINO
pue g Jo peajsui Jopuig g pojessuj | O0EVL09S | 0'v.8 P8 |0969  $] AS ¥3ANIE 'HONI 9 ‘Al 3dAL ‘SaHOLVd a ssvo| & 9NV
92// uo suaiyy o} puejybiH wouy . . . 9¢/. uo suaiyy o} puejybiy
lenows) Ulew seb [eals ,p pouopueqy| 6 €688 0 b |1EEe8 S NNST WOy [eAowsas uiew seb [se1s i peuopueqy| ¢+# 4NV
GZ/. uo suaiyy o} pue|ybiy wouy . . ) GZ// uo suaiyy o} puejybiy
[eaowsal ulew seb [93)s , ¥ pauopueqy l6eess ol F le'ees $ [WNs T woJ [eacwal uiew seb |9s)s ,p pauopueqy Li# dnv
/. uo puejybiy jo ises ‘sjdepy . . } 2/ uo pue|ybiH jo jsee
|eacwsal ulew seb |o9)s i pauopueqy 16'eess ol b Le'ees $ [WNS T ‘aide |eaowal uiew seb |9s)s |, peuopueqy Ok# anv
1¢/L uo puejybiH pue sidep je - . S L ¢/L uo puelybiy pue
fearcwsal uiew seb |99)s . psuopueqy 69'50cc$ 0l b 66'50cC $ |WNS 1 s|deyy Je [eaowas ujewl seb j99)s , p psuopueqy 6# dNv
SaINJONJ)S Mau L ] . sainyonns
Ul s8joy 21000 ‘y50L-g0 o gop-Hw| OO L8C 1S o'k L [ze4ezt S fWnsT MaU Ul S8J0Y 21094 ‘y50L-80 03 SoL-HIW| o 9NV
1213u02 apelb 1o dIg oy . 2197 ¢ 101JUcd apeJb
.9 UM} 0} aBueYd y50L-g0 0 GoL-HW|  °° ¢+ o' b |09ckoe S NS 10} 4@ ,9 UM} 0} 8BueYd 'v50L-g0 0 soL-HW| ¥ 9NV
"Jamas 09 MU pue sadlAlas Aiejues . i . oIdEIN UO 1oMBS ALBlIUE
“USBMIS] 1DIUCO pioAe 0) payejsuy | 007000°0¥S 0l F 00°000°0% $ |NNS 1 deiy s Aejues 8| o# dnv
‘safjuenb I ) ) ‘
urJo suejd UO UMOUS jou Jnq palinbey 00°0£C'LS 00¢ oe 00'Ly $ | L1004 ONAd W& SY3IMIS NHOLS| S#dNY
‘seljiuenb . ‘ . . fat
ur 10 sueyd Uo UMOLS Jou ng pasinbay | 00'08Z'SS o'ey gy |000LL ¢ |LOOA diQ “.9 'SY3IMIS WHOLS| v#dnY




